 Via monte Nero, 40/B – 21049 TRADATE (VA) ITALY
 Phone: +39 (0)331841070 Fax:+39 (0)331841950 - e-mail:datexel@datexel.it - www.datexel.it
Double channel
programmable  converter
for Pt100
  DAT 2166DAT 2166
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The double channel converter DAT 2166 is designed to provide on the output two linearised  voltage or current signals proportional with the temperature

ED.06.06 REV.02
INPUT RANGE TABLE
HOW TO ORDER
The DAT 2166 is provided as requested from the Customer in phase of order.
In case of the configuration is not specified, the parameters must be set by the
user.
DAT2166 CH1=0÷200°C/4÷20mA, CH2=0÷200°C/4÷20mA
Channel 1 input/output Channel 2 input/output
ISOLATIONS
INPUT
INPUT
POWER SUPPLY
CHANNEL 1
CHANNEL 2
OUTPUT
POWER SUPPLY
OUTPUT
OUTPUT RANGE TABLE
= DIP SWITCH " ON"
OUTPUT SIGNAL
SW2 & SW4Channel 1 & 2
1 2 3 4
0÷20 mA
2÷10 V
4÷20 mA
0÷10 V
5
DAT2166: WIRING DIAGRAM
= DIP SWITCH " ON"
SPAN ZERO
SW1 & SW3Channels 1 & 2
1 2 3 4
< 95°C (203°F)
95÷200°C(203÷392°F)
200÷300°C(392÷572°F) - 80÷50°C(-112÷122°F)
- 80÷-30°C(-112÷-22°F)
- 30÷15°C(-22÷59°F)
 15 ÷ 50°C(59÷122 °F)
< 95°C (203°F)
< 95°C (203°F)
95÷200°C(203÷392°F)
95÷200°C(203÷392°F)
- 80÷-30°C(-112÷-22°F)
- 30÷15°C(-22÷59°F)
 15÷50°C(59÷122 °F)
300÷450°C(572÷842°F) - 80÷50°C(-112÷122°F)
ZE
R
O
SP
A
N
ZE
R
O
SP
A
NCHANNEL 1
CHANNEL 2
DIMENSIONS (mm) & REGULATIONS
12.5
90
1
1
SW1
SW3
112
1
SW2
1
SW4
INPUT CONNECTIONS Pt100 3 wires
I